expense and to properly record deferred tax assets.

8

Edgar Filing: EXPEDITORS INTERNATIONAL OF WASHINGTON INC - Form 10-Q

Note 6.  Shareholders� Equity 17

Prior to the adoption of SFAS 123R, in the statement of cash flows, the tax benefits received by the Company from the exercise of certain
employee stock options were added back to net earnings in determining net cash provided by operating activities.  SFAS 123R requires a
different presentation for that portion of the tax benefit received upon option exercise which exceeds the tax benefit originally recorded based on
the estimated fair value of the options previously recognized as compensation expense.  Accordingly, the Company has reclassified this excess
tax benefit from cash provided by operating activities to cash provided by financing activities in the statement of cash flows.

The following tables summarize the adjustments to certain line items in the Company�s consolidated financial statements as a result of adopting
SFAS 123R for all periods presented:

Restated line items in the condensed consolidated balance sheet:

December 31, 2005
As
previously
reported

SFAS No.
123R
Adjustments Reclassifications As restated

Deferred Federal and state income
taxes $ 25,939 $ (12,661 ) � $ 13,278

Shareholders� equity:
Additional paid-in capital 18,663 162,242 � 180,905
Retained earnings 895,565 (149,581 ) � 745,984

Restated line items in the condensed consolidated statement of earnings:

Three months ended September 30, 2005
As
previously
reported

SFAS 123R
Adjustments Reclassifications As restated

Salaries and related costs $ 145,629 $ 8,364 $ 1,457 $ 155,450
Other operating expenses 21,604 � (1,457 ) 20,147

Total operating expenses 960,642 8,364 � 969,006

Operating income 85,800 (8,364 ) � 77,436

Earnings before income taxes and
minority interest 90,172 (8,364 ) � 81,808
Income tax expense 32,343 (999 ) 31,344
Net earnings before minority interest 57,829 (7,365 ) � 50,464

Net earnings 55,769 (7,365 ) � 48,404

Diluted earnings per share $ .25 $ � $ � $ .22
Basic earnings per share $ .26 $ � $ � $ .23

Nine months ended September 30, 2005
As
previously
reported

SFAS 123R
Adjustments Reclassifications As restated

Salaries and related costs $ 405,024 $ 25,048 $ 3,893 $ 433,965
Other operating expenses 60,877 � (3,892 ) 56,985

Total operating expenses 2,587,943 25,048 � 2,612,991

Operating income 211,662 (25,048 ) � 186,614

Edgar Filing: EXPEDITORS INTERNATIONAL OF WASHINGTON INC - Form 10-Q

Note 6.  Shareholders� Equity 18

Earnings before income taxes and
minority interest 222,728 (25,048 ) � 197,680

Income tax expense 80,129 (3,039 ) � 77,090
Net earnings before minority interest 142,599 (22,009 ) � 120,590

Net earnings 138,157 (22,009 ) � 116,148

Diluted earnings per share $ .62 $ � $ � $ .53
Basic earnings per share $ .65 $ � $ � $ .54

9

Edgar Filing: EXPEDITORS INTERNATIONAL OF WASHINGTON INC - Form 10-Q

Note 6.  Shareholders� Equity 19

Restated line items in the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows:

Three months ended September 30, 2005
As
previously
reported

SFAS 123R
Adjustments Reclassifications As restated

Net earnings $ 55,769 $ (7,365 ) � $ 48,404

Deferred income tax expense 4,258 1,853 � 6,111
Excess tax benefits from employee
stock plans � (1,919 ) � (1,919 )
Tax benefits from employee stock
plans 2,852 (2,852 ) � �
Stock compensation expense � 8,364 � 8,364

Net cash provided by operating
activities 52,911 (1,919 ) � 50,992

Excess tax benefits from employee
stock plans � 1,919 � 1,919

Net cash used in financing activities $ (8,963 ) $ 1,919 $ � $ (7,044 )

Nine months ended September 30, 2005
As
previously
reported

SFAS 123R
Adjustments Reclassifications As restated

Net earnings $ 138,157 $ (22,009 ) � $ 116,148

Deferred income tax expense 12,245 8,768 � 21,013
Excess tax benefits from employee
stock plans � (8,241 ) � (8,241 )
Tax benefits from employee stock
plans 11,807 (11,807 ) � �
Stock compensation expense � 25,048 � 25,048
Minority interest in earnings of
consolidated entities 3,757 � 133 3,890
Net cash provided by operating
activities 195,574 (8,241 ) 133 187,466

Excess tax benefits from employee
stock plans � 8,241 � 8,241
Net distributions to minority interests � � (133 ) (133 )
Net cash used in financing activities $ (66,086 ) $ 8,241 (133 ) $ (57,978 )

The following tables summarize information about fixed-price stock options for the nine months ended September 30, 2006:

Number of
shares

Weighted
average
exercise price
per share

Weighted
average
remaining
contractual life

Aggregate
intrinsic value
(in thousands)

Outstanding at December 31, 2005 22,266,646 $ 14.64
Options granted 3,108,100 44.20
Options exercised (2,678,533 ) 10.65

Edgar Filing: EXPEDITORS INTERNATIONAL OF WASHINGTON INC - Form 10-Q

Note 6.  Shareholders� Equity 20

Options forfeited (275,450 ) 22.07
Options expired (15,200 ) 11.53
Outstanding at September 30, 2006 22,405,563 $ 19.12 6.04 years $ 571,243